Discounts for lack of marketability (“DLOM”) . . . 7%−23% 6%−16% 8%−10%

Expected volatility (a) ..... 58.57%/54.46% 47.39%/39.44% 52.95%/51.01%

Discounted rate ..... — — 13.2%

(a) Volatility was estimated based on annualized standard deviation of the daily return embedded in historical stock

prices of comparable companies with a time horizon close to the expected term. Probability weight among

redemption, liquidation and IPO scenarios was based on the Company’s best estimates. In the liquidation and

redemption scenarios, the expected volatility at 31 December 2022, 2023 and 2024 is 58.57%, 47.39% and 52.95%,

in the IPO scenario, the expected volatility at 31 December 2022, 2023 and 2024 is 54.46%, 39.44% and 51.01%.

If the Company’s significant unobservable inputs applied in the valuation had been 1% lower

or higher than management’s estimation as at 31 December 2022, 2023 and 2024, the fair value of

the ordinary shares with preferred rights and warrants would increase/(decrease) by the amounts

listed in table below:

As at 31 December 2022

DLOM

Expected

volatility

RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on the fair value of financial

instruments issued to investors

Add 1%..... (21,239) (3,783)

Reduce 1% ..... 21,239 9,806

As at 31 December 2023

DLOM

Expected

volatility

RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on the fair value of financial

instruments issued to investors

Add 1%..... (28,160) (4,640)

Reduce 1% ..... 28,160 7,235

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-92 –

As at 31 December 2024

DLOM

Expected

volatility Discounted rate

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on the fair value of financial

instruments issued to investors

Add 1%..... (18,310) (1,692) (132,389)

Reduce 1% ..... 18,310 1,201 156,838

31. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

(a) Share capital

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein for the Relevant Periods are

presented in the consolidated statements of changes in equity of the Historical Financial

Information.

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of US$0.0001 each

At 4 July 2023, 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2024 ..... 500,000,000

Issued and fully paid:

Ordinary shares of US$0.0001 each

Number of shares

in issue Share capital

RMB’000

At 4 July 2023 (Note (a)) ..... — —

Issuance of new ordinary shares (Note (b)) ..... 4,354,087 3

At 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024 ..... 4,354,087 3

Issuance of new ordinary shares ..... 1,188,991 1

At 31 December 2024 ..... 5,543,078 4

(a) The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company on 4 July 2023 with authorised

share capital of US$50,000 divided into 500,000,000 shares of a nominal par value of US$0.0001 each.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-93 –

(b) On 21 December 2023, pursuant to the founder subscription agreements dated 8 December 2023, the Company

issued 4,249,320 fully paid ordinary shares to part of the then shareholders of Hangzhou Beikang pursuant to the

Reorganization.

On 21 December 2023, pursuant to the investors subscription agreements dated 21 December 2023, the Company